BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
PECO Energy Company Transmission Service 
:

Charge Reconciliation Statement filed pursuant
:


M-2011-2274473 
to Section 1307(e) for the period ended 

:

October 31, 2011




:

RECOMMENDED DECISION

Before

David A. Salapa

Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS



On November 18, 2011, PECO Energy Company (PECO) filed its Section 1307(e) Transmission Service Charge (TSC) reconciliation statement with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) setting forth the over/under collections for the period which ended on October 31, 2011.  The Commission docketed the TSC statement at M-2011-2274473.



By notice dated December 6, 2011, the Commission scheduled the TSC filing for hearing on Friday, January 13, 2012 at 10:00 a.m. in Hearing Room 3 of the Commonwealth Keystone Building in Harrisburg and assigned the case to me.



I conducted the initial hearing as scheduled on January 13, 2012.  Michael S. Swerling, Esquire appeared by telephone, representing PECO.  Carrie B. Wright, Esquire appeared in person, representing the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E).  

PECO offered PECO Exhibit 1 which consists of a statement of over/under collections showing total under collections to be $11,571,415.00 and the affidavit of Scott A. 

Neumann, Senior Engineer of Rates.  N.T. 5  PECO Exhibit 1 was admitted into evidence without objection.  N.T. 6  



I&E offered its own exhibit marked I&E Exhibit No. 1.  N.T. 6-7  I&E Exhibit No. 1 consists of a summary of the TSC reconciliation statement submitted by PECO and the affidavit of Kenneth W. Raffensperger.  N.T. 6-7  I&E Exhibit No. 1 was admitted into evidence without objection.  N.T. 8  A copy of the I&E Exhibit No. 1 summary is attached to this recommended decision.



The hearing resulted in a transcript of nine pages.  The record closed on February 7, 2012, the date the transcript was filed with the Commission.  

FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
A public hearing was held on January 13, 2012, to review the Section 1307(e) reconciliation statement filed by PECO with the Commission on November 18, 2011.



2.
A statement of over/under collections for the TSC for the period ended October 31, 2011 was received into evidence on behalf of PECO.  N.T. 6, PECO Exhibit 1 



3.
An exhibit summarizing the results of the TSC reconciliation filing for PECO was received into evidence on behalf of I&E.  N.T. 8, I&E Exhibit No. 1

4.
PECO Exhibit 1 shows a TSC under collection for the period of $11,571,415.00.  


5.
The Section 1307(e) TSC reconciliation for PECO was reviewed by the Commission staff for mathematical accuracy and no inaccuracy was found.

DISCUSSION



No objections were made to any of the exhibits received into evidence at the hearing.  No party raised additional issues.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW



1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the parties to this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. §§1307(e)



2.
The Section 1307(e) statement for PECO summarized in I&E Exhibit No. 1 shall be deemed an adequate filing within the meaning of Section 1307(e) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1307(e), subject to such further review and revision as may be found necessary as the result of a subsequent Commission audit pursuant to Section 1307(d) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1307(d), or of some other proceeding.



3.
Acceptance of the Section 1307(e) statement for PECO as being deemed adequate was based on the un-audited data reported by PECO and does not constitute a final approval of the accuracy of those figures or of the reasonableness of the underlying transactions.

ORDER


THEREFORE,

IT IS RECOMMENDED:



1.
That the Section 1307(e) statement for PECO Energy Company as set forth in I&E Exhibit No. 1, attached to the recommended decision, be, and hereby is, accepted insofar as it is undisputed.



2.
That acceptance of the Section 1307(e) statement for PECO Energy Company is expressly subject to such further review and revision as may be found necessary as the result of a subsequent Commission audit pursuant to Section 1307(d) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1307(d), or of some other proceeding.



3.
That acceptance of the Section 1307(e) statement for PECO Energy Company shall not constitute approval of either the accuracy of the reported figures or the reasonableness of the underlying transactions.

Date:
February 8, 2012



___________________________








David A. Salapa








Administrative Law Judge


M-2011-2274473

I&E Exhibit 1

Summary of PECO Energy Company’s

Transmission Service Charge (TSC) Section 1307(e) Reconciliation

For The Ten Months Ended October 31, 2011

	Rate Class 
	TSC Revenues 
	TSC Costs
	Over/(Under)

Recovery
	Interest
	Cumulative Over/(Under) Recovery

	
	(1)
	(2)
	(3) = (1) - (2)
	(4)
	(5) = (3) + (4)

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Rate R
	$47,624,324
	$50,776,769
	$(3,152,446)
	$(353,556)
	$(3,506,002)

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Rate RH
	$6,800,985
	$7,918,676
	$(1,117,690)
	$(55,722)
	$(1,173,412)

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Rate OP
	$558,440
	$2,252,223
	$(1,693,783)
	$(115,312)
	$(1,809,095)

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Rate GS
	$18,051,337
	$22,816,766
	$(4,765,428)
	$(363,044)
	$(5,128,472)

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Rate PD, HT, EP
	$7,572,149
	$7,479,413
	$92,736
	$(5,842)
	$86,894

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Rate SLE, SLS, POL, AL, TLCL
	         $(497)
	       $38,058
	       $(38,555)
	    $(2,773)
	       $(41,328)

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	$80,606,738
	$91,281,905
	$(10,675,166)
	$(896,249)
	$(11,571,415)

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


* Arithmetical differences are due to rounding. 

